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AN ACT to repeal 96.07, 96.09 (title), 96.10, 96.13, 96.14 (3), 96.19, 96.20, 96.21 
(title), (1), (2) and (3) (title) and (c) and 96.24; to renumber 96.01 (2) and (3), 
96.06, 96.09 and 96.15 (title) ; to renumber and amend 96.01 (1), (4), (5) and (6), 
96.04, 96.05, 96.11, 96.12, 96.14 (title), (1) and (2), 96.15, 96.16, 96.17, 96.18, 
96.22 and 96.23; to consolidate, renumber and amend 96.21 (3) (a) and (b) ; to 
amend 20.115 (3) (i), 96.01 (intro.) and 96.07 (1) (intro.), (a) and (b), as renum-
bered; to repeal and recreate 96.03 and 96.08 ; and to create 96.01 (4), (6), (8), (10) 
and (11), 96.04 (title), (1) and (2) (a) to (d) [(2) (intro.) to (d) ] and (f), 96.05 
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(2) and (6) to (8), 96.06 (title) and (1), 96.09, 96.10 (2) (g) and (3) to (6), 96.11 
(2), 96.13 (2), 96.14 (2), 96.16, 96.17 (2) to (6) and 96.20 (title) and (2) to (5) of 
the statutes, relating to revising the agricultural marketing act, increasing penalties 
and making an appropriation . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows.' 
SECTION 1. 20.115 (3) (i) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 20, laws of 1981, is 

amended to read: 
20.115 (3) (i) (title) Marketing orders and agreements. 

ale All moneys received by the department under ch. 96 for the formulation, issuance, 
administration and enforcement of marketing orders and making fef4aaddsg iwnddelv s . 

agreements . 

SECTION 2. 96.01 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read : 
96.01 Agricultural marketing act; definitions. (intro .) As used in this sastiea cha ter: 

SECTION 3. 96.01 (1), (4), (5) and (6) of the statutes are renumbered 96.01 (7), 
(5), (2) and (1), respectively, and amended to read : 

96.01 (1) "Affected commodity" means any agricultural commodity for which the 
seGr-etar-y has established a list of pr-eduGorrs or- handlers pursuant to this Ghapte. rp oduc_ 
tion marketing, processing handling, sale or distribution of is included under the terms of 
a marketing order or marketing agreement or a proposed marketing order or marketing 
agreement . 

(2) "Affected producer or handler" means any producer or handler of an affected 
commodity whe would be regulated by the pr-evisioar, of a pr-ep9sed marketing order- othar 
*w ., .. b . . the ,. � *~ ., ., .;,oa , ..a°,. s. 96.16 (3) , except that it does not include a 
producer or handler not assenting to a marketing agreement. 

(5) "Handler" means any person engaged ' thi-s -state in the business of distribut-
ing or placing ' , an agricultural commodity in com-
mercial channels, or any person engaged as-a-pr-esesEe~ in the business of processing an 
agricultural commodity. 

(7) "Marketing order" means an order issued by the secretary ̂ f °^ri^ " ''+�.o~ *,. .,ao 
under this chapter. 

SECTION 4. 96.01 (2) and (3) of the statutes are renumbered 96.01 (3) and (9) . 
SECTION 5. 96.01 (4), (6), (8), (10) and (11) of the statutes is created to read : 
96.01 (4) "Assent" means a signed statement of affected producers or handlers con-

senting to the terms of a marketing agreement . 
(6) "Marketing agreement" means an agreement entered into by the secretary under 

this chapter . 
(8) "Member-patron" means a person who is a member of a cooperative under ch . 185 

and whose products are marketed through that cooperative . 
(10) "Referendum" means any voting procedure under which affected producers or 

handlers may, by secret ballot, vote for or against the issuance, amendment or termina-
tion of a marketing order. 

(11) "Vote" means to cast a ballot in a referendum or an election . 
SECTION 6. 96.03 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
96.03 Marketing orders . (1) APPLICABILITY. A marketing order is applicable to all 

producers and handlers included under the terms of the order. 

(2) PROVISIONS . A marketing order issued under this chapter may contain any of 
following: 
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SECTION 7. 96.04 of the statutes is renumbered 96.05 and amended to read : 
96.05 (title) Marketing orders and agreements; creation, amendments and termina-

tion. (1) Whenever the secretary has reason to believe that the issuance of a marketing 
order or agreement will e effectuate the 
declared policy of this chapter with respect to any agricultural commodity, 4e the secre-
tary shall, e4her- upon his on the secretary's own motion or upon petition i_ e1 by 5 % e 
AAA of the affected producers or handlers of sash the agricultural commodity, whigheve~ 
}s4ess-, give due notice of and an opportunity for a public hearing upon a proposed market-
ing order or sush a agreement. 

(3) Prior to the issuance of a notice of public bearing on any proposed marketing order 
or agreement , the secretary shall establish a list of producers or handlers of sash-agFisul - 
tufal the affected commodity or make any sw~k existing list current. The list of producers 
or handlers who may be affected by the proposed order or agreement may be established 
from other records kept by the department or records that may be available from any 
other reliable source. The secretary shall publish a notine to may, as necessary in estab-
lishini; lists or keeping existing lists current, require producers or handlers of the affected 
commodity to be affeeted, r-equifing them to file with the secretary a report showing the 
producer's or handler's names and mailing address and the yearly average quantity of 
swsh csmrandity affected commodities produced or handled bye the producer or hand-
ler in the 5 years preceding the date of the notice= or in such lesser period as the producer 
or handler has produced or handled the commodity in question . The 

(4) If the secretary requires the filing of reports, notice of the requirement shall be 
published as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, and otherwise distributed or publicized within 
the affected areas in such a manner as the secretary pr-ewr-ibes and shall h-A- M-ailed to All 

deems necessary to ensure that effec-
tive notice is given of the report iilin~ requirement . All reports shall be filed with the 
secretary within 20 days from the date of publication of the notice or within 30 days aft@ 

such other period as 
the secretary prescribes. The secretary shall keep such lists at all times as current as 
possible and may require information from affected producers or handlers at various 
times in accordance with rules prescribed by the secretary. 
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(a) Provisions for market research and development programs to maintain present 
markets or to create new or additional markets for affected agricultural commodities 
produced in this state. Any such programs must be directed toward increasing the sale of 
the affected commodity without reference to a particular brand or trade name. No mar-
ket development program may be funded under a marketing order which makes use of 
false or unwarranted claims on behalf of an affected commodity or disparages the quality, 
value, sale or use of any other agricultural commodity. 

(b) Provisions for funding research studies to improve production, processing or distri-
bution of an affected commodity. 

(c) Provisions for educational programs designed to inform producers, handlers or 
other interested persons about quality improvement and nutritional value of the affected 
commodity, or about practices, procedures and methods used in the production, process-
ing and marketing of the affected commodity. 

(d) Provisions for the development and funding of programs, jointly or cooperatively 
with public or private organizations, to carry out the purposes of a marketing order . 

(e) Provisions that establish a minimum volume or other standard for affected produc-
ers . The order may define the area of the state to be covered by the order, which may be 
all or any portion of the state, and it may provide that its provisions apply to all of the 
affected commodity produced or marketed within that area regardless of where sold or 
processed. 
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with the execution of an assent or the casting of a ballot in a referendum or election. 

SECTION 8. 96.04 (title), (1) and (2) (a) to (d) [(2) (intro.) to (d)] and (f) of 
the statutes are created to read : 

96.04 (title) Marketing agreement. (1) APPLICABILITY. A marketing agreement is 
applicable only to producers and handlers who assent to the agreement. 

(2) Pxovcsioxs . A marketing agreement entered into under this chapter may contain 
any of the following: 

(a) Provisions for the adoption of grading and other uniform standards of identity for 
an affected commodity, which may include condition, size or maturity or any other speci-
fied quality. 

(b) Provisions for uniform grading and inspection, or for minimum standards, of an 
affected commodity that is marketed in regular trade channels, except that any standard 
established may not be below any other minimum standard prescribed by law . 

(c) Provisions relating to the correction or prohibition of trade practices which are 
found to be unfair under s . 100.20 . 

(d) Provisions that establish a minimum volume or other standard for affected produc-
ers. The agreement may define the area of the state to be covered by the agreement, 
which may be all or any portion of the state, and it may provide that its provisions apply to 
all of the affected commodity produced or marketed within that area regardless of where 
sold or processed . 

(f) Provisions for the collection of fees to fully compensate for services needed to carry 
out the purposes of the agreement . 
SECTION 9 . 96.05 of the statutes is renumbered 96.06 (2) and amended to read: 

96.06 (2) The pub4s hearing shall be conducted in accordance with s . 227.022. 
SECTION 10. 96.05 (2) and (6) to (8) of the statutes are created to read : 
96.05 (2) Petitions for a marketing order or agreement shall be signed by at least 5 % 

of the producers or handlers of the affected commodity . The petitions shall include the 
name and mailing address of each petitioner, the quantities in which the affected com-
modity was produced or handled by them in the last preceding year, and a clear statement 
of the substance or nature of the proposed order or agreement, and shall be accompanied 
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. No marketing order for 4nilk; 
apoes-er- sher-r-igs any agricultural commodity shall be issued unless the secretary finds 
that the list se established under this section represents at least a majority of the affected 
producers or handlers . 

(5) The list of producers or handlers established by the department shall be final and 
conclusive in determining whether the issuance of a marketing order or marketing agree-
ment has been approved by referendum or written assent , and in determining the eligibil-
ity of nominees and voters in elections for board members . Nothing in this section shall 
prohibit affected producers or handlers whose names and addresses are not on the depart-
ment list from participating under this chapter and registering their names and addresses 
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SECTION 12. 96.06 (title) and (1) of the statutes are created to read : 
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by a draft of the proposed order or agreement. Within a reasonable time after receipt of a 
petition, the secretary shall either schedule the proposal for public hearing as provided in 
sub . (1), or deny the petition in writing if in the judgment of the secretary the proposal 
exceeds the purposes or limitations of this chapter . If the petition is denied, the secretary 
shall give notice, within 60 days, of the denial and the notice shall include a clear state-
ment of the specific reasons for the denial . Notice of the denial shall be published as a 
class 1 notice under ch. 985 . If a petition is denied it may not be reconsidered by the 
secretary for a period of one year from the date of notice of the denial . 

(6) Prior to conducting any hearing, or submitting a proposed marketing order or 
agreement to affected producers or handlers for their approval, the secretary may require 
petitioners to deposit with the department funds reasonably necessary to defray the costs 
and expenses that may be incurred by the department in establishing producer or handler 
lists, sending mail, issuing notices, conducting hearings and referendum or assent pro-
ceedings, and other related costs and expenses that may be incurred prior to issuing a 
marketing order or agreement. The secretary shall refund to petitioners all funds in ex-
cess of those actually used. 

(7) A marketing order or marketing agreement may be amended or terminated as 
provided under s. 96.08. The secretary may suspend a marketing agreement whenever the 
secretary finds after a public hearing duly noticed that such an agreement cannot be 
reasonably enforced or is contrary to the purposes of this chapter. 

(8) The secretary shall develop, maintain and distribute administrative policies and 
guidelines that establish uniform terms, conditions, definitions and nomenclature to be 
used in marketing orders and agreements . 
SECTION 11. 96.06 of the statutes is renumbered 96.07, and 96.07 (1) (intro.), (a) 

and (b), as renumbered, are amended to read : 
96.07 (1) (intro .) The secretary shall make and publish findings upon every material 

point controverted at the hearing and required by this chapter, and upon such other mat-
ters and things as he. may deem fitting °^a proper-. 14e, which may be relevant to the 
issuance, amendment or termination of a marketing order or agreement . The secretary 
shall use issue a decision within 45 days after the close of the hearing based upon his the 
findings and shall cause copies of the findings and recommended decision to be delivered 
or mailed to all parties of record appearing at the hearing or their attorneys of record . 
The decision shall contain the text in full of any order or agreement or amendment or 
termination of an existing order or agreement , and may deny or approve the proposal in 
its entirety or it may recommend a marketing order or agreement containing ether e~ 
different terms or conditions from those contained in the proposal, but such decision shall 
be substantially within the purview of the notice of hearing and shall be supported by 
evidence taken at the hearing or by documents of which the secretary is authorized to take 
official notice . The secretary shall not approve the issuance, amendment or termination 
of any marketing order or agreement unless -be-, fiffia M-i*s. , .oS.,o,.* *he,.o*� the secre-
tary finds all of the following: 

(a) That the proposed issuance, amendment or termination e¬ is reasonably cal-
culated to attain the objectives sought in the proposed marketing order; or 
agreement . 

(b) That the proposed issuance, amendment or termination is in conformity with this 
chapter, 

;. 
and within the applieable limitations and fe-st-Fintions, set for-th ther-ein will tend t 
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96.08 Referendum and assent procedures. (1) MARKETING ORDER; REFERENDUM . 
(a) Every proposal for the creation of a marketing order shall include a proposed voting 
requirement from par. (b) to be used for the adoption of the proposal . The secretary shall 
receive testimony and evidence on the proposed voting requirement at the public hearing. 
The decision issued under s. 96.07 shall state which voting requirement will be used for 
the adoption of the proposal and that requirement may be different from the one con-
tained in the proposal . 

(b) A marketing order may not become effective until the secretary finds that the 
needed voting requirement has been met. In determining whether the voting requirement 
under subd . 2 or 4 has been met the secretary may not consider any votes cast using the 
bloc voting procedure under sub. (3) . One of the following voting requirements must be 
used . The secretary must find that a marketing order: 

1 . Is approved by producers on record with the department in a referendum conducted 
among producers directly affected by the marketing order. The producers directly af-
fected shall be deemed to have approved a proposed order if 50 % or more by number of 
producers on record with the department vote and if, of those voting, two-thirds or more 
by number who produce 50 % or more of the volume of the affected commodity or 50 
by number who produce two-thirds or more of the volume approve the proposed market-
ing`order. Volume shall be determined on the basis of the quantity of the commodity 
produced in the last preceding marketing season. 
2 . Is approved in a referendum by 50 % or more of the producers of the affected com-

modity who produced 50 % or more of the volume in the last preceding marketing season . 
3 . Is approved by not less than 50% of the producers voting provided that 50% of the 

producers on the established list vote in the referendum . 
4 . Is approved by more than 50 % of the affected producers voting in the referendum, 

provided that the marketing order provides for producer refunds . 
5 . Is approved in a referendum by 50 % or more of the handlers on record with the 

department if the marketing order directly affects handlers . 
6 . Is approved in a referendum by 50 % or more of the producers and 50 % or more of 

the handlers on record with the department if the order directly affects producers and 
handlers. 

(c) An amendment to, or the termination of, a marketing order may not become effec-
tive until the secretary finds that the same voting requirement is met that was used to 
adopt the order . 

(2) MARKETING AGREEMENT; ASSENT . (a) A marketing agreement may not become 
effective until the secretary finds that not less than 50% of the affected producers or 
handlers assent to the proposal . 

(b) An amendment to, or the termination of, a marketing agreement may not become 
effective until the secretary finds that not less than 50 % of the producers or handlers who 
assented to the marketing agreement, assent to the proposed amendment or termination . 

BLOC VOTING AND ASSENT PROCEDURE. (3) In finding whether a marketing order 
is approved by referendum or a marketing agreement is assented to, the secretary shall 
consider the approval or disapproval of any agricultural cooperative marketing associa-
tion, which is authorized by its members to cast a bloc vote or assent on behalf of its 
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96.06 (title) Notice ; hearing. (1) The notice for a public hearing under s. 96.05 shall 
be given as provided in s . 227.021 and shall be published as a class 1 notice under ch . 985 
within affected areas of the state as prescribed by the secretary . Notice shall be given not 
less than 10 days nor more than 60 days prior to the date of hearing . 
SECTION 13 . 96.07 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 14 . 96.08 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
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I 96.09 Marketing agreement council. (1) The secretary may provide for the establish-
ment of a council to assist in the administration of a marketing agreement . 

(2) If the secretary establishes a marketing agreement council, its duties shall include, 
but not be limited to the following : 

(a) To recommend to the secretary administrative rules relating to the marketing 
agreement . 

(b) To receive and report to the secretary complaints of violations of the marketing 
agreement . 

(c) To recommend to the secretary amendments to the marketing agreement . 
(d) To advise the secretary in the collection of such information and data as the secre-

tary deems necessary for the proper administration of the agreement. 
(e) To recommend to the secretary methods by which administrative costs of a mar-

keting agreement can be recovered . 
(3) A marketing agreement council is not a council under s . 15.09 and shall be gov-

erned exclusively by this chapter and s . 15.04 (1) (c) . 
SECTION 18 . 96.10 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 19 . 96.10 (2) (g) and (3) to (6) of the statutes are created to read: 
96.10 (2) (g) To prepare annually a report on the operation of the order for the 

previous marketing year . 
(3) INCORPORATION. A marketing board shall incorporate under ch. 181 as a non-

stock, nonmember corporation. The articles of incorporation shall be within the purposes 
and limitations of this chapter and the marketing order. The articles of incorporation and 
any amendment may not become effective until approved by the secretary. The secretary 
may not approve the articles of incorporation until the secretary finds that it contains 
procedures that are adequate to preserve the confidentiality of any information relating to 
the businesses of affected producers and handlers that is obtained under this chapter or 
the order. The marketing board shall adopt bylaws and amendments to the bylaws in 
consultation with the secretary. 

(4) BONDING. The marketing board shall maintain a bond on its officers and em-
ployes in an amount of not less than 50% of the annual operating budget of the order . 
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members as the approval or disapproval of the producers who are members of the agricul-
tural cooperative marketing association, but any member of a cooperative may elect to 
vote or assent individually and be excluded from the bloc vote or assent by notifying the 
cooperative and the secretary in writing . At least 45 days prior to the commencement of a 
referendum or assent procedure, a cooperative that intends to cast a bloc vote or assent for 
its members shall notify its members of their right to vote or assent individually and be 
excluded from the bloc vote or assent, and it shall file with the department a list of its 
members for whom it is eligible to vote or assent. The secretary shall delete from the list 
the names of those producers who have filed notice of their intent to vote or assent individ-
ually. Notice by the cooperative to the department shall include a statement that it has 
complied with the notice requirements of this paragraph . 

(b) A cooperative association engaged in the marketing of affected commodities as the 
agent of its members may cast a bloc vote or assent for its members, except that it shall 
exclude from its bloc vote or assent any of its members who are also member-patrons of 
another cooperative which intends to cast a bloc vote or assent for those members . 
SECTION 15 . 96.09 (title) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 16. 96.09 of the statutes is renumbered 96.20 (1) . 
SECTION 17. 96.09 of the statutes is created to read : 
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l . Persons who will serve on the seunsi 
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(5) ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES . The marketing board may request the department to 
provide administrative services for the order. If requested, the department shall provide 
the services needed and the board shall reimburse the department for all of the costs 
incurred by the department in providing the services . 

(6) NATURE OF A MARKETING BOARD. A marketing board elected under an order is 
not a board under s. 15.07 and shall be governed exclusively by this chapter. 

SECTION 20. 96.11 (title) of the statutes is renumbered 96.14 (title) and amended 
to read : 
96.14 (title) Reports and accounting procedures. 
SECTION 21. 96.11 of the statutes is renumbered 96.14 (1) and amended to read : 

96.14 (1) The secretary or a marketing board may require handlers and producers of 
agricultural commodities to file such information and reports as may be reasonably neces-
sary to assist him in carrying out his the functions under this chapter . 

SECTION 22. 96.11 (2) of the statutes is created to read : 
96.11 (2) If the secretary finds that the marketing order budget or assessment rate 

exceeds the limitations of, or is contrary to, the declared purposes of this chapter or the 
marketing order, the secretary may disapprove the budget and any amendments to the 
budget, or assessment rate . 
SECTION 23 . 96.12 of the statutes is renumbered 96.15 and amended to read : 
96.15 Rules. The secretary may, in consultation with the appropriate marketing board 

or council, issue such rules as g necessary for- each or-do~ to facilitate #is the admin-
istration and enforcement of this chapter, ' ' a' ,'' + }limited t^,_-"_" '°° ~;Qa* ; .re *,. 
the collection of assessments and expenditur-es of funds. 
SECTION 24 . 96.13 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 25 . 96.13 (2) of the statutes is created to read : 
96.13 (2) A marketing order may contain a provision granting producers who have 

paid an assessment under the order, and who do not favor the program developed under 
the order, the right to receive a refund of assessments paid upon submission of proof 
satisfactory to the marketing board that the assessment for which a refund is requested 
has been paid . Claims for producer refunds must be submitted on forms prescribed by the 
board and filed with the board within 90 days after the date the assessment became due 
and payable . All claims shall be audited and paid by the board within 60 days after 
receipt of the claim, or within such other reasonable period of time as may be necessary to 
determine the validity of the claim . 
SECTION 26 . 96.14 (title), (1) and (2) of the statutes are renumbered 96.10 (title), 

(1) and (2) and amended to read : 
96.10 (title) Marketing boards . (1) SELECTION . Every marketing order issued 

pursuant to this chapter shall provide for the establishment of a 
tar-y in the administration of the marketing or-do marketing board . If the marketing 

-order affects directly only producers of a particular commodity, the members of the seUR 
a board shall be producers . If the marketing order affects directly only handlers of a 
particular commodity, the members of the seusind board shall be handlers. If the market-
ing order affects directly both producers and handlers of a particular commodity eF-EaveFs 

the board shall be 
composed of both producers and handlers . Each marketing order shall prescribe the rep-
resentation on the board of affected parties . Each marketing order shall also prescribe the 

nd term of office of in 
ich nominations for the 
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96.14 (2) All assessments, appropriations and administrative costs for any marketing 
order or agreement created under this chapter shall be recorded, prepared and audited in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
SECTION 28. 96.14 (3) of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 29. 96.15 (title) of the statutes is renumbered 96.11 (title) . 
SECTION 30 . 96.15 of the statutes is renumbered 96.11 (1) and amended to read : 
96.11 (1) Each marketing order issued under this chapter shall provide for the levying 

and collection of assessments in sufficient amounts to defray the flesessar- -y expenses in-
curred by the secretary ?n ~'^r--,»>a*; ., .., issuing , admin istering a fmarketing 
board for program operations and administration of the order. Each marketing order 
shall indicate the maximum rate of any such assessment which may be collected and the 
proportion, if any, payable by each producer afid or handler directly affected by the 
marketing order. The 
kAkin2nrrlnr shall . .7 t +1, t budgets t a 
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;r *ho m., U *ia ' assented + board shall be selected by the affected producers and 
handlers by secret ballot a+ the + ;�,o of +h f .a ida f i . 96 .m according 
to area, size or any other measure providing for fair representation as determined by the 
secretary, from a list of persons whose nominations have been filed with the secretary. 
Notice of the secretary's decision under s. 96.07, with respect to the issuance of a market-
ing order, shall contain a call for nominations and limit the time within which they can be 
filed . No marketing order may take effect until a marketing board has been elected 
Nominations shall be signed by at least 5 persons qualified to vote for SuGh the candidates . 

(2) DUTIES . The duties of the-seunsi a marketing board shall include but not be 
limited to the following: 

(a) To develop and recommend to the secretary administrative rules relating to the 
marketing order. 

(b) To receive, evaluate and report to the secretary complaints of violations of the 
marketing order. 

(c) To recommend to the producers and handlers directly affected by the marketing 
order or to the secretary amendments to the marketing order. 

(d) To _ad_;4re_ the, Rep otary in the assessment of members 4 the industry afid4n de-
velop procedures iur asscssmenis and for the collection oz tunas to cover expenses in-
curred by the -seGretar-y in carrying out the programs and the administration of the mar-
keting order. 

(e) To advise the seer-etar-y in the Gelley-tion A collect such information and data as 4w 
deems necessary to for the proper administration of this chapte the order. 

(f) To advise *_h_ ..__._:~f-; . . . ., administration � � uY~�= determine how the 
funds collected under the order are to be allocated in accordance with this chapter and the 
provisions of the order . 
SECTION 27 . 96.14 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
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96.16 Application of funds . A marketing board may invest all assessments, gifts or 
grants that are collected or received by the board under a marketing order after consult-
ing with the secretary and the office of the commissioner of banking. The board may not 
use funds received, collected or accrued under a marketing order for any purpose other 
than program operations and administration of the order. No such funds may be used for 
any other marketing order or to influence either state or federal legislation or rule making 
except rule making directly related to the order. 
SECTION 33. 96.17 of the statutes is renumbered 96.13 and amended to read : 
96.13 Refunds. Moneys (1) Assessments collected by the mar-

keting board under any marketing order ffem any assessment for- marketing pufpesss or 
as an advance deposit tker-een against the assessment shall be used by the seer-eta mar-
keting board only for the purpose of 
with carrying out the purposes and provisions of sask-agr-eemex~eF the order, including 
the administrative costs . 
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.a 1l 1 f 1, f fl, ,i'+ aff toa 1,. . the marketing order- f,. .�� *. _ 

order- and handled by A-11 disuribbute-mg nwr other hand-lers regulated by suGh marketing of-de, 
during the marketing seasons during whiek sueh faaFkOtifig OF&F ig- -SUGh AM-

marketing board may recommend to the secretary the assess- 
ment rate necessary to provide sufficient funds to cover the marketing order budget. The 

ble and the 
assessment rate anolies. All assessments 

SECTION 31. 96.16 of the statutes is renumbered 96.12 and amended to read : 
96.12 Collection. To sellest -such ensure the proper collection of assessments $ash 

efdaF, the marketing board may require: 

(1) 

~~ 

Payment of producer- assess-m-ent be-fe-fe- dhe- -a-f-fe-c-AW-d- anits are shipped oU the farm 
er- payment of asses-sm-ent at d-i-M-n-An-t- Aff. latef tiffl-a-S -An-d- in such Pvefit the order- may 

Any person subject to the assessment to give the board adequate assurance or 
security for its payment . 

(2) Every affected producer or handler subject to the assessment to 
deposit with the sgsr-etar- board in advance an amount based an the estimated number e 
affeeted units upon which such per-son will be subjerat to such assessment in any one yea 

sush dege4 not to exceed 25 % of the estimated total annual assessment payable by 604 
the person. At the close of mwh the marketing year the sum so deposited shall be adjusted 
to the total of such assessments payable by suGh the person . 

(3) Handlers receiving the affected commodity 4^m the ̂ r^au^°° '^^ludi^^ Ware, _ 
heasemen-, to collect produce assessments from affected producers whese-pEedustien 
they ha and remit such assessments to the marketing board . 
Lending agencies for commodity credit corporation loans to producers shall be deemed 
handlers for the purpose of this subsection . , 

in the regular- eeurr'a Qf their. business . 
Handlers who are only collecting assessments from producers under this section are not 
considered affected handlers under the marketing order . 

SECTION 32. 96.16 of the statutes is created to read : 
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96.20 (title) Public record. 
(2) All assents filed with the department for the approval of a marketing agreement, 

an amendment or the termination of an agreement are a matter of public record and open 
to inspection. 
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M Upon termination of any marketing order, any and all moneys remaining with the 
sesr-etary marketing board and not required to defray expenses or repay obligations in-
curred shall be returned to the affected producers or handlers in proportion to the assess-
ments paid by each in the 2-year period preceding the date of the termination order. If the 
marketing board and the secretary find that the returnable amounts are so small that the 
computation and return of the remaining funds is impractical, the board may use the 
remaining funds to further any of the basic vurDoses or obiectives of the terminated mar- 

SECTION 34. 96.17 (2) to (6) of the statutes are created to read: 
96.17 (2) A person who violates a marketing order or agreement shall forfeit not less 

than $100 nor more than $500 for the first offense, and not less than $200 nor more than 
$1,000 for a subsequent offense. Each day of violation constitutes a separate offense. 

(3) A person who intentionally violates a marketing order or agreement shall be fined 
not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than 9 months or both . 

(4) Actions of a marketing board which exceed the articles of incorporation or violate 
the bylaws adopted by the board constitute violations of the order and the board members 
are individually subject to the penalties under subs. (2) and (3) . 

(5) The secretary may apply to a circuit court for an injunction to restrain any person 
from violating this chapter or a marketing order or agreement under this chapter. 

(6) If a handler is not a resident or is not authorized to do business in this state, the 
handler may designate an agent upon whom service of process may be made in this state. 
The agent shall be a resident of this state or a corporation authorized to do business in this 
state . The designation shall be in writing and filed with the secretary of state. If no 
designation is made and filed or if process cannot be served in this state upon the desig-
nated agent, after reasonable effort, process may be served upon the secretary of state . 
SECTION 35. 96.18 (title) of the statutes is renumbered 96.17 (title) and amended 

to read : 
96.17 (title) Nonpayment and enforcement. 
SECTION 36. 96.18 of the statutes is renumbered 96.17 (1) and amended to read : 
96.17 (1) Any due and payable assessment levied under this Ghapts a marketing order 

and every sum due under any either a marketing order or agreement in a specified amount 
shall constitute a personal debt of every person so assessed or who is otherwise ewes-eke 
same liable and the same sum shall be due and payable to the secretary when paymen -is 
emiled for- by the s@Gf-atar- or the marketing board according to the terms and conditions 
of the marketing order or agreement . In the event any person fails to pay the full amount 
of such assessment or such other sum on or before the due date, the secretary may add to 
such unpaid assessment or sum an amount not exceeding 10 % of the same amount due to 
defray the cost of enforcing t4e collection of the sam . In the event Gk 
per-son or- pefs any person fails to pay any susk due and payable assessment or sum, the 
secretary may bring a civil action against such person 

- for t4e collection ee¬, together with the above specified 10% , 

payab! e. 
SECTION 37. 96.19 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 38. 96.20 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 39. 96.20 (title) and (2) to (5) of the statutes are created to read : 
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t with, or be more restrictive than, any other marketing order or agree 
or federal law. In establishing minimum prices for an affected coma 
:d from producers, all of the following economic factors shall be taken 

consideration : 
1 . The differing methods by which the affected commodity is produced, processed 

and transported;_ 
2. Reasonable and nersessar- Estimated costs of production and transportation, includ-

ing a reasonable return on mmadraoali management . 

3. Quantities of dairy pr-oduets consumed; and Changes in consumption. 
4. Other economic factors which substantially and directly affect supply and demand 

of ' the affected commodity. 

SECTION 42. 96.22 of the statutes is renumbered 96.19 and amended to read : 
96.19 Restraint of trade . In any civil or criminal action or proceeding for violation of 

any rule of statutory or common law against monopolies or combinations in restraint of 
trade, proof that the act complained of was done in compliance with this chapter or a 
marketing order or agreement issued under this chapter and in furtherance of the pur-
poses and provisions of this chapter shall be a complete defense to such action or 
proceeding . 
SECTION 43. 96.23 of the statutes is renumbered 96.18 and amended to read : 
96.18 Price fixing . Nothing contained in this chapter shall permit fixing of prices not 

otherwise permitted by law eF any lim'" " ' a t' ^, °^'' ^ "'''°t'^a ""' ' "" 
except as permitted 

under s . 96 :11 96.04 . 
SECTION 44 . 96.24 of the statutes is repealed . 
SECTION 45. Noustatutory provisions; agriculture, trade and consumer protection . 

(1) Notwithstanding the treatment of chapter 96 of the statutes by this act, chapter 96, 
1979 stats ., shall continue in effect for any marketing order that was adopted under chap-
ter 96, 1979 stats., until August 31, 1983. 
SECTION 46 . Program responsibility changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in 

Column A, the program responsibilities references shown in Column B are deleted and 
the program responsibilities references shown in Column C are inserted : 
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(3) All contracts made by a marketing board are a matter of public record and open to 
inspection . 

(4) All annual reports on an order's operation issued by a marketing board are a 
matter of public record and open to inspection . 

(5) All information relating to the businesses of producers and handlers that is ob-
tained under this chapter is not a public record and is not available for inspection . 
SECTION 40 . 96.21 (title), (1), (2) and (3) (title) and (c) of the statutes are 

repealed. 
SECTION 41 . 96.21 (3) (a) and (b) of the statutes are consolidated, renumbered 

96.04 (2) (e) and amended to read : 
96.04 (2) (e) r r petition bc !7e or- 1nn s,~, ' Joss, ~ the ,~ .:iv �,.�,a�,. &;� 

*' proposed ' *s, petition + i e .,rr ,.*oa a., ., ..,'. guar;., ...g 
of the 

order- under 
sedien and aft-of ne-tice- and hearing under. ss. 96.0-4 And- 96.05, the seGr- P-a 

a 

marketing 

---- 

~ Provisions establishing minimum prices at which milk the affected com-
modity may be purchased from ffAlk producers in the a¬¬este~ area. Different minimum 
prices may be established for various markatia g areas in the state . {-b4 Provision for the 
automatic adiustment of minimum prices according to predetermined conditions may be 
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